is not the entity’s functional currency of RMB. The Group manages its foreign exchange risk
by performing regular reviews of the Group’s net foreign exchange exposures and it has not
hedged its foreign exchange risk.

77Annual Report 2020

4. Financial risk management (continued)

4.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The aggregated carrying amount of the foreign currency denominated monetary assets and
monetary liabilities of group companies at the respective dates of statement of financial
position are as follows:

2020 2019
RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets
HKD 13,685 22,991
USD 162 181

13,847 23,172
Liabilities
HKD 6,403 18,847

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 2% change in RMB against the relevant
foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 2% change in foreign
currency rates. Should RMB strengthened/weakened by 2% against the relevant currencies,
the effects on the profit or loss for the year would be as follows:

Change of profit or loss –
increase/(decrease)

2020 2019
RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB against HKD:
Strengthened by 2% (146) (83)
Weakened by 2% 146 83
RMB against USD:
Strengthened by 2% (3) (4)
Weakened by 2% 3 4

In addition, the conversion of RMB into foreign currencies is subject to the rules and
regulations of the foreign exchange control promulgated by Mainland China Government.

For the year ended 31 December 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

78 SHIRBLE DEPARTMENT STORE HOLDINGS (CHINA) LIMITED

4. Financial risk management (continued)

4.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from restricted bank deposits, cash and cash equivalents,